The Group’s interest risk policy is to manage interest rate risk by maintaining an appropriate mix of
fixed and variable rate instruments. The Group’s policy is to maintain the fixed interest rate between
0.7% and 6.0%. In addition, the Group borrowed a USD450 million loan at floating interest rates. As
at 30 June 2017, the Group had no interest rate swaps (31 December 2016: nil) and approximately
43% of the interest-bearing borrowings of the Group were at fixed interest rates (31 December 2016:
44%).

Interest-bearing borrowings with floating interest rate were mainly denominated in USD and EUR. The
sensitivity analysis of interest rate risks set out in the following table reflects the impact of reasonable
and probable change in interest rates on the net amount after tax of net profit or loss (through the
impact on floating rate loans) and other comprehensive income assuming that other variables remain
constant, having taken into account the impact of interest rate swaps.

Increase/
(decrease) in
basis points

Increase/
(decrease) in
net profit or

loss

Increase/
(decrease)

in other
comprehensive

income net
of tax

Increase/
(decrease)

in total
shareholders’

equity

Six months ended 30 June 2017 0.25% (30,747) — (30,747)
(0.25%) 30,747 — 30,747

Six months ended 30 June 2016 0.25% (15,240) 245 (14,995)
(0.25%) 15,240 (245) 14,995

(Prepared under PRC ASBEs)
Currency: RMB’000

(English translation for reference only)

ZTE CORPORATION INTERIM REPORT 2017

Notes to Financial Statements

163

VIII.	RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

	 3.	 Risks of financial instruments (continued)

		  Market risk (continued)

		  Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to trading exchange rate risks. Such exposures arise from sales or purchases
by operating units in currencies other than the units’ functional currency, where the revenue is
denominated in USD and RMB and certain portion of the bank loans is denominated in USD. The
Group tends to avoid foreign currency exchange risk or provide for revenue allocation terms when
arriving at purchase and sales contracts to minimize its transactional currency exposures.

The Group takes rolling forecast on foreign currency revenue and expenses, matches the currency and
amount incurred, so as to alleviate the impact to business due to exchange rate fluctuation.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of a reasonably possible change in exchange rates
may lead to the changes in the Group’s total profit, with all other variables held constant, as at the
balance sheet date.

Increase/
(decrease)

in USD
exchange rate

Increase/
(decrease)

in net profit
or loss

Increase/
(decrease)

in other
comprehensive

income net
of tax

Increase/
(decrease)

in total
shareholders’

equity

Six months ended 30 June 2017
Weaker RMB against USD 3% 129,900 — 129,900
Stronger RMB against USD (3%) (129,900) — (129,900)

Six months ended 30 June 2016
Weaker RMB against USD 3% 188,063 — 188,063
Stronger RMB against USD (3%) (188,063) — (188,063)

Increase/
(decrease)

in EUR
exchange rate

Increase/
(decrease) in

net profit
or loss

Increase/
(decrease)

in other
comprehensive

income net
of tax

Increase/
(decrease)

in total
shareholders’

equity

Six months ended 30 June 2017
Weaker RMB against EUR 5% 50,769 — 50,769
Stronger RMB against EUR (5%) (50,769) — (50,769)

Six months ended 30 June 2016
Weaker RMB against EUR 5% 55,475 — 55,475
Stronger RMB against EUR (5%) (55,475) — (55,475)

	 4.	 Capital management

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue
as a going concern and to maintain healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximize
shareholders’ value.

(Prepared under PRC ASBEs)
Currency: RMB’000

(English translation for reference only)

ZTE CORPORATION INTERIM REPORT 2017

Notes to Financial Statements

164

VIII.	RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

	 4.	 Capital management (continued)

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments, in the light of changes in economic